








































































































































































AMENDMENT #5

TO THE FLEET MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
ON BEHALF OF SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT

AND

FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES, INC.

This Amendment is made this U' day of May, 2019 by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida on behalf of Space Coast Area Transit ("the
County") and First Vehicle Services, Inc. ('the Contractor").

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now desire to amend the Current Contract
(#2969) and adjust the cost target, approved budged in accordance with Attachment C.6 and
C.12. of the Contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and
undertakings in the Contract, Amendment #1, Amendment #2, Amendment #3, Amendment #4
and this Amendment (#5), the County and the Contractor agree to amend and reaffirm the
contract as follows:

1. In accordance with Attachment C.6 of the Contract, the Fixed Fee Approved Budget
for the period of May I, 2019 through April 30, 2020 shall be Nine Hundred Five
Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-Three and 74 cents ($905,973.74).

2. The approved budget is predicated on the understanding that a CPI increase of 1.9%
is applied to all categories.

3. In accordance with Attachment C.I2 of the Contract, the Mileage Fee Approved
Budget for the period of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020 shall be increased by
2.5% for existing units. New units brought into the fleet are priced in accordance
with the following rates:

SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT

2019/2020 DRY MILEAGE - 2.5% INCREASE

Vehicle Cost per
Number Dry Mileage

1001 $0,087

1016 $0,106

1017 $0,106

1022 $0,080

1024 $0,106

1025 $0,106

1026 $0,106

1028 $0,106









AMENDMENT #6 
TO THE FLEET MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
ON BEHALF OF SPACE COAST AREA TRANSIT 

AND 
FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES, INC. 

This Amendment is made this 25 th day of February, 2020 by and between the Board of 
County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida on behalf of Space Coast Area Transit ("the 
County") and First Vehicle Services, Inc. ("the Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, the term of the Current Contract (#2969) expires on April 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor now desire to amend the Current Contract 
(#2969) in order to extend the term of the Contract for an additional 92 days in order to provide 
additional time within which to pennit the County to solicit new proposals for the services 
contemplated under the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
undertakings in the Contract, Amendment #1, Amendment #2, Amendment #3, Amendment #4, 
Amendment #5 and this Amendment #6, the County and the Contractor agree to amend and 
reaffirm the contract as follows: 

1. That the term of the Agreement as provided in, Section 2. TERM, shall be until July
31, 2020.

2. This Amendment supersedes all oral negotiations and prior contemporaneous writings
with respect to the subject matter hereof and is intended by the County and Contractor
as the final expression of the agreement with respect to the terms and conditions set
forth herein and as the complete and exclusive statement of the terms agreed to by the
County and Contractor. If there is any conflict between the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Amendment and those of any other agreement or instrument, the
terms, conditions and provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

Except as expressly amended by this document, the Contract as previously executed 
remain in full force and effect and legally binding upon the County and the Contractor. 

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.] 

1 
270 



3-25-20




